No. 240.

THE BURIALS LAW.

CAP. 53.

ORDER UNDER SECTION 15.

Whereas in pursuance of Notification No. 416 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 27th August, 1953, a fit and proper site has been registered in the books of the Land Registry Office as a burial ground for the burial of the dead by the Greek-Orthodox community of Pyrga village in the District of Famagusta:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 15 of the Burials Law, and duly delegated to me under Notification No. 172, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 19th June, 1947, I do hereby order that from and after the 9th April, 1955, no burial shall take place in the burial ground in lieu whereof the new burial ground above referred to has been provided.

Dated this 4th day of April, 1955.

J. Fletcher-Cooke, Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 1326/49.)

No. 241.

THE MINES AND QUARRIES (REGULATION) LAW, 1953.

Delegation of Power to grant Prospecting Permits under Section 11 AND OF POWERS CONNECTED THEREWITH.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section II of the Mines and Quarries (Regulation) Law, 1953, and of every other power enabling him in 14 of 1953. that behalf, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to delegate to the Inspector of Mines the power to grant prospecting permits under section 11 of the said Law and all powers connected therewith and vested in the Governor under the said Law.

2. Notification No. 245 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 2nd December, 1938, is hereby cancelled.

Dated this 1st day of April, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. FLETCHER-COOKE, Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 8503/55.)

No. 242. THE SECONDARY EDUCATION LAW.

CAP. 205 AND LAWS 5 OF 1950, 18 OF 1952 AND 20 OF 1954.

GOVERNING BODY FOR MOSLEM SECONDARY SCHOOLS.

It is hereby notified that, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 24 of the Secondary Education/Law, His Excellency the Governor has been Cap. 205 pleased to appoint for a period of one year from the 1st April, 1955, Mr. Hussein Turan, of Prodhromi, as Vice Chairman of the Governing Body for the Moslem Secondary School at the village of Polis, in the place of the late Mustafa Sami, and Mr. Hussein Naim, of Polis, as a member of the said Governing Body.

5 of 1950 18 of 1952 20 of 1954.

Notification No. 328 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 1st April, 1954, is hereby amended accordingly.

(M.P. 1535/52.)